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gramme (Interruptions) The other?
That is for the construction: of roads, etc.

SHRI MADHURYY A HALDAR:
From the reply of the hon. Minister it is known that only one fourth of the money has been utilised-that is, Rs. 56 lakhs out of Rs. 2 crores. What are the .reasons for this non-utilisation or shorl. utilisation and what steps are the Government goirig to take to utilise the full amount within the Fourth Plan period?

PROF. SHER SINGH: It took 80me time for the project officer and the staff to get into position and identify the beneficiaries. 12,500 beneficiaries had been identified in one project "lmd in: the other one about 12,735 had been identified It took them sometime but they are coming up very

~ . . (Interruptions) In Orissa these projects are coming up ",ery weI! now.

Action taken on Land Reforms Regulation Act, 1971 in Dadra and Nagar

Haveli

*454. SHRI RAMUBHAI PATEL:
Wil! the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Land Reforms Regulation Act, 1971 was promulgated by the President of India on the 8th
December, 1971;

(b) if so. why action has not been taken in Dadl'a and Nal:ar HaveJi SO far in this regard: and

(c) when the final decision is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):
(a) Yes, Sr.

(b) and (c). The Dadra and Nagar Haveli Land Reform. RegUlation, 1971 has been re-examined in the light of the national guidelines on ceiling on agricultural holdings based on the conclusions of the Chief Ministers'
Conference held in July, 1972. Steps are being taken in consultation wtth the Administration of the Union Territory for its every amendment.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The Lt. Governor sent the proposals to us. The Home Ministry processed the proposals. The proposals now under consideration are on the guidelines evolved in the Chief Ministers conference and formally approved by the Government of India.

SHRI D. P. JADEJA: May I know whether the Government is aware of the fact that Dadra and Nagar Haveli is entirely a tribal area and the country's biggest landlords holding agricultural and forest lands are in this area? What special measures are being taken to see that all this land is transferred to the tribals?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
According to our guidelines, if there are excess lands, priority has to be given to persons who belong to scheduled castes and scheduled tribes. The tribals naturally will have priority in allotment.

Money required for payment to cultivators for purchase of rice consequent on rice trade take-over

·457. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the sums of money needed to purchase rice from the cultivators in

